

No. 23-669

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASSACHUSETTS COASTAL RAILROAD LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CHAD MARSH,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

REPLY BRIEF

ALVIN S. NATHANSON
Counsel of Record
NATHANSON & GOLDBERG, PC
183 State Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 210-4800
asn@natgolaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

328927



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. THE DECISION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT ON FEDERAL PREEMPTION WAS A FINAL JUDGMENT UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
II. EVEN BASED ON THE LIMITED RECORD BELOW, FEDERAL PREEMPTION CAN AND SHOULD BE ADJUDICATED.....	5
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Weatherproofing Techs., Inc.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D. Mass. 2017).....	11
<i>BNSF Railway Company v. California Department of Tax and Fee Administration</i> , 904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Cedarapids, Inc. v. Chi., Cent. & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	7
<i>Cox Broadcasting. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	5
<i>Kent v. Commonwealth</i> , 437 Mass. 312 (2002)	1
<i>Landry v. Massachusetts Port Authority</i> , 89 Mass. App. Ct. 307 (2016).....	2
<i>McGrath, III v. ACT, Inc, et al.</i> , 2008 Mass. App. Div. 257 (2008).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Metcalf v. BSC Group Inc</i> , 492 Mass. 676 (2023)	9
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982).....	3, 4
<i>Roche v. Boston Safe Deposit and Trust Co.</i> , 391 Mass. 785 (1984)	1
<i>Snohomish County, Washington v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 954 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Tomei v. Corix Utilities (U.S.) Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-CV-11928DP, 2009 WL 2982775 (D. Mass. 2009)	11

Statutes & Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
40 U.S.C. §§ 3141-3148	6
49 U.S.C. § 10501	2
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(1).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(2)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
49 U.S.C. § 10501(c)(3)(A)(iii)	7
M.G.L.c. 27	9
M.G.L.c. 27F	9
M.G.L.c. 149	9
